

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERRY TIBBALS, Warden,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SEAN CARTER,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio  
ALEXANDRA T. SCHIMMER\*  
Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID M. LIEBERMAN  
Deputy Solicitor  
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
alexandra.schimmer@  
ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
Counsel for Petitioner  
Terry Tibbals, Warden

## **CAPITAL CASE—NO EXECUTION DATE SET**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A.    Carter raped and murdered his adoptive grandmother. ....	4
B.    A jury convicted Carter of murder and the trial court imposed a death sentence.....	5
C.    The Ohio Supreme Court affirmed the convictions and sentence, and the Ohio courts denied post-conviction relief. ....	7
D.    The federal district court found Carter incompetent and dismissed his habeas petition without prejudice.....	8
E.    The Sixth Circuit directed the district court to stay Carter’s petition indefinitely due to incompetency. ....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11

A.	The significance of <i>Rees v. Peyton</i> is an open and disputed question.....	12
1.	The Court has never clarified <i>Rees</i> .....	12
2.	Most circuits interpret <i>Rees</i> to require a competency hearing before a court allows a prisoner to waive habeas relief.....	13
3.	The Sixth Circuit interprets <i>Rees</i> to establish a “right to competence” for capital habeas petitioners.....	15
B.	The Sixth Circuit’s decision is in tension with this Court’s habeas jurisprudence.....	17
1.	The Sixth Circuit’s indefinite stay violates AEDPA.....	17
2.	The court’s decision supplants <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> .....	19
C.	The Sixth Circuit’s decision obstructs Ohio’s capital litigation system.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	APPENDIX:	
	Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, May 26, 2011.....	1a
	Appendix B: Order of Dismissal, United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, Sept. 29, 2008.....	27a
	Appendix C: Judgment Entry, United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, Sept. 29, 2008.....	55a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Awkal v. Mitchell</i> , 613 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Awkal v. Mitchell</i> , 559 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Awkal v. Mitchell</i> , 2006 U.S. App. Lexis 5984 (6th Cir. Mar. 8, 2006) .....	15
<i>Bedford v. Collins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2344 (2010).....	13
<i>Brewer v. Lewis</i> , 989 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	4, 18, 22
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Parker</i> , 177 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Henderson v. Haley</i> , 353 F.3d 880 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14, 17
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	22
<i>Michael v. Horn</i> , 459 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	14, 17
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	19
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 386 U.S. 989 (1967).....	12

<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rees v. Superintendent of the Va. State Penitentiary</i> , 516 U.S. 802 (1995).....	12
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	18, 21
<i>Rohan ex rel. Gates v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumbaugh v. McCotter</i> , 473 U.S. 919 (1985).....	13
<i>Rumbaugh v. Procnier</i> , 753 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	22
<i>Smith v. Armontrout</i> , 812 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 746 N.E.2d 612 (Ohio 2001).....	8
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 734 N.E.2d 347 (Ohio 2000).....	4, 5, 7
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2000 Ohio App. Lexis 5935 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2000).....	7
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	13

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3599 .....	9, 10, 14
18 U.S.C. § 4241 .....	1, 10, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2, 18, 19
